

Dinhata PS-487/2021 (Reg. No. 48/2021)
CNR No: WBCB09-000064-2021
J.O. Code – WB01505

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR.

Order No: 53

Date: 24-02-2026

Record is put-up today.

CCL is produced today before Ld. Principal Magistrate with proper escort. He is taken into safe custody.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present. No members are present due to dissolve of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

Mother/zimmar of the CCL is present today to take custody of the CCL as a fit person.

Ld. Advocate for the CCL files a bail petition along with fresh vokalathnama on behalf of the CCL and prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Heard Ld. PP-in-charge as well as Ld. Advocate for the CCL.

Ld. PP-in-charge raised strong objection.

I'm interacted with the CCL at full length and also rendered him proper counseling and scrutinized the record, considered all submissions.

As the CCL has been absconded for a long time from this case and no trace of the CCL was found.

Therefore, the release of the CCL will defeat the ends of justice.

As such, prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

Hence, the CCL is remanded to protective custody at Observation Home, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri for safety, security and welfare of the child and for rendering proper psychological counseling.

GRO, JJB is directed to make necessary arrangment to produce the CCL before Superintendent, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri with proper escort, safety & security. The escort team is directed to take care regarding the safety & security of the CCL during transit to Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is directed to make necessary arrangement for regular counselling of the CCL while in protective custody and forward all reports on the next date fixed positively.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is further directed to ensure safety, security of the CCL during his stay at the Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri at once.

D.A. to comply.

Fix **02-03-2026** for production of CCL and Counselling report from the CCI.

D/C

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar